ORDINANCE NO.____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLUSA AND COLUSA RIVERBEND ESTATES L.P AND POMONA RIO PROPERTY, LLC RELATIVE TO THE OPERATION OF A CANNABIS CENTER BUSINESS PARK LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE CITY, BORDERED BY THE SACRAMENTO RIVER ON THE NORTH, CLAY STREET ON THE SOUTH, AND D STREET ON THE WEST IN COLUSA

The City Council of the City of Colusa does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Colusa finds and determines that:

- A. All procedures of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), California Public Resources Code §21000 *et seq.*, and the CEQA guidelines, title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, chapter 3, §15000 *et seq.* have been satisfied because:
 - October 30, 2007, the City of Colusa in its capacity as CEQA Lead Agency certified a Master Environmental Impact Report for the City of Colusa General Plan (SCH 2005072145), which document was prepared in accordance with CEQA Guidelines section 15175 and 15176.
 - 2. The City of Colusa, as "Lead Agency," commissioned the preparation of an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration ("IS/MND"), dated February 2019, and incorporated herein by reference, to evaluate the potential environmental impacts associated with the Colusa Triple Crown Cannabis Business Park.
 - 3. The IS/MND was prepared in compliance with CEQA Guidelines Sections 15152 & 15168, and identified mitigation measures that would avoid or mitigate the potential environmental effects of the Project to a point where clearly no significant effects would occur, and such mitigation measures are incorporated to the Project herein by reference.
 - 4. On July 16, 2019, in compliance with to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074, the City Council passed Resolution 19-19, adopting a Mitigated Negative Declaration and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Colusa Triple Crown Cannabis Business Park and no further environmental review is required.
- B. The development agreement is consistent with and implements the policies of the City of Colusa's General Plan, including the Housing Element.
- C. The development agreement is compatible with the land uses and development regulations prescribed by the zoning for the 85.60 acre property in the City of Colusa located in the northeast corner of the City, bordered by the Sacramento River on the north, Clay Street on the south, and D Street on the west ("Site").

- D. The development agreement will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of persons residing in the immediate area nor be detrimental or injurious to property or persons in the general neighborhood or to the general welfare of residents of the city as a whole.
- E. The development agreement will not adversely affect the orderly development of property or the preservation of property, on or off the project Site.
- F. The agreement is consistent with the provisions of Government Code Sections 65864 through 65869.5.
- Section 2. The Planning Commission, during a duly noticed public hearing held on August 24, 2022, passed a resolution by a vote of 4-0 recommending City Council approval of this Ordinance for the Development Agreement.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City Council of the City of Colusa hereby approves the Ordinance and the Development Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, by and between the City of Colusa and Colusa Riverbend Estates, LP and Pomona Rio Property. LLC relative to the cultivation and manufacturing of cannabis and cannabis products.
- <u>Section 4</u>. The City Council of the City of Colusa hereby directs the Mayor to sign the Development Agreement by and between the City of Colusa and Colusa Riverbend Estates, LP and Pomona Rio Property, LLC relative to cannabis manufacturing on behalf of the City of Colusa and directs the City Clerk to record said document with the Colusa County Recorder.
- Section 5. Within fifteen days of passage of this ordinance, the City Clerk shall cause the full text of the ordinance, with the names of those City Council members voting for and against the ordinance, to be published in a newspaper of general circulation circulated in the City. In lieu of publishing the full text of the ordinance, the City Clerk, if so directed by the City Attorney and within fifteen days, shall cause a summary of the ordinance, prepared by the City Attorney and with the names of the City Council members voting for and against the ordinance, to be published in a newspaper of general circulation circulated in the City, and shall post in the office of the City Clerk a certified copy of the City Council members voting for and against the ordinance. The publication of a summary of the ordinance in lieu of the full text of the ordinance is authorized only where the requirements of Government Code section 36993 (c) (1) are met.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colusa held on November 7, 2023, by the following vote:

| AYES: | |
|----------|--|
| NOES: | |
| ABSENT: | |
| ABSTAIN: | |

| | | GREG PONCIANO, MAYOR | |
|---------------------|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| | GREG PO | | |
| ATTEST: | | | |
| SHELLY KITTLE, City | Clerk | | |
| First Reading: | Second Reading: | Effective Date: | |
| ATTACHED: | | | |

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLUSA AND COLUSA RIVERBEND ESTATES, LP, AND POMONA RIO PROPERTY, LLC